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Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Contractors 

Statistical Contractor (SC) – The Lewin Group 
Phone: 

703-269-5500 
 
Email: 

RY 2025 (Cycle 1) – PERMSC.2025@Lewin.com    
RY 2026 (Cycle 2) – PERMSC.2026@Lewin.com    
RY 2027 (Cycle 3) – PERMSC.2027@Lewin.com   
 

Program Director: 
Lia Bunch 
Email: Lia.Bunch@lewin.com   
Phone: 703-269-5674 
 

Project Manager: 
Samuel Kallman 
Email: samuel.kallman@lewin.com  
Phone: 703-269-5564 
 

Cycle Managers: 
Alyson Dorsey (RY 2025) 
Email: Alyson.Dorsey@Lewin.com 
Phone: 703-269-5980 

 
Grant Murphy (RY 2026) 
Email: grant.murphy@lewin.com  
Phone: 703-269-6043 
 
Jacquelynn Hoang (RY 2027) 
Email: Jacquelynn.hoang@Lewin.com 
Phone: 703-269-6128 
 
 

Review Contractor (RC) – Empower AI (formerly known as NCI, Inc.) 
Email: 

RY 2024 (Cycle 3) – PERMRC_2024@empower.ai  
RY 2025 (Cycle 1) – PERMRC_2025@empower.ai  
RY 2026 (Cycle 2) – PERMRC_2026@empower.ai 
 

Program Director: 
Marquis Payne 
Email: mpayne@empower.ai 
Phone: 240-388-5624 
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Assistant Program Director: 

Alexis Gee 
Email: geea@empower.ai  
Phone: 602-228-5395 
 

Medical Record Submissions: 
Fax: 1-804-515-4220 
PERM Customer Service Line: 1-800-393-3068 
Address: 8701 Park Central Drive, Suite 400-B, Richmond, VA 23227 
 

Medical Records Manager:                
Allison Keeley 
Email: keeleya@empower.ai 
Phone: 540-598-7215 

 
Data Processing Manager: 

Susan Slack 
Email: slacks@empower.ai 
Phone: 614-749-9889 

 
Medical Review Manager: 

Denise Scavo 
Email: dscavo@empower.ai 
Phone: 515-249-0448 
 
 

Eligibility Review Contractor (ERC)- Booz Allen Hamilton 
Email: 

RY 2024 (Cycle 1) – PERM_ERC_RY2025@bah.com  
RY 2025 (Cycle 2) – PERM_ERC_RY2026@bah.com   
RY 2026 (Cycle 3) – PERM_ERC_RY2027@bah.com 
 

Program Director: 
Missy Britan 
Email: britan_missy@bah.com 
Phone: 703-618-2101 

 
Program Manager: 

Nichole Spring  
Email: spring_nichole@bah.com 
Phone: 703-408-1906 
 

Cycle Process Managers: 
Tracey Alexis Dixon (Pre-cycle)  
Email: dixon_tracey-alexis@bah.com 
Phone: 813-728-6561 
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Heather Montano (Review Cycle)  
Email: montano_heather@bah.com 
Phone: 406-780-1101  
 
Stacy Baumgart (Reporting)  
Email: baumgart_stacy@bah.com 
Phone: 240-314-5738 
 

Eligibility Review Managers: 
Miranda Welch  
Email: mwelch@mslc.com 
Phone: 307-846-9521 

 
 Jolene Brakke 

Email: jolene.brakke@rushmore-group.com 
Phone: 605-224-8899 
 
Emily Wale 
Email: ewale@mslc.com 
Phone: 317-846-9521 (w) 
Phone: 765-247-0929 (m) 
 

Senior Project Advisor/Policy Specialist: 
Jessica Woodard  
Email: woodard_jessica@bah.com 
Phone: 240-314-5703 
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